

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LAWRENCE JOEY SMITH,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC01-2103

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 801-0600
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>No. :</u>	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I	4
WHETHER APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT DENIED HIS MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN BUTTERFIELD TESTIFIED THAT AFTER SHOOTING CRAWFORD APPELLANT SAID THIS WAS THE THIRTEENTH OR FOURTEENTH PERSON HE HAD SHOT.	
ISSUE II	14
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL DURING THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT	
ISSUE III	22
WHETHER APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL WHERE THE RECORD DOES NOT REFLECT THE FACT THAT PROSPECTIVE JURORS WERE SWORN FOR VOIR DIRE AND APPELLANT DID NOT ASSERT SUCH A CLAIM BELOW.	
ISSUE IV	26
WHETHER APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW PENALTY PHASE BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR ALLEGEDLY MISLED THE JURY AND COURT ON STANDARD FOR WEIGHING AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	
ISSUE V	39
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY UPON AND FINDING THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	

ISSUE VI	50
<p style="text-align: center;"> WHETHER APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO RESENTENCING BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER REFERS TO A FACT THAT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE IN THIS RECORD AND WHETHER THE UNPROVEN STATEMENT CONSTITUTES THE NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS. </p>	
ISSUE VII	53
<p style="text-align: center;"> WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. </p>	
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>No. :</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	55
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	39
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	60
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 53-58, 60, 61
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993)	18
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	48
<u>Bowden v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	40
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	29
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	47
<u>California v. Ramos</u> , 463 U.S. 972, 77 L.Ed.2d 1171 (1983)	37
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2673 (2002)	14, 59
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	5, 12, 14

<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	6, 7
<u>Cox v. State,</u> __ So. 2d __, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S505 (Fla. May 23, 2002)	30, 32
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	10
<u>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WOBA,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	5
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	47
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	9, 10
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	5, 12
<u>Ex parte Hamlett,</u> 815 So. 2d 499 (Ala. 2000)	25
<u>Fernandez v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	25
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	14, 38, 49
<u>Fortner v. State,</u> 2001 WL 1148122 (Ala. Crim. App. Sept. 28, 2001)	25
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 624 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	49
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	30, 38

<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	50, 52
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	4, 14, 28
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	32, 33
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	4, 14
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	57
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	29, 30
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	58, 60
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988), <u>aff'd.</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	57
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	14
<u>Hurtado v. California</u> , 110 U.S. 516 (1984)	57
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	8, 9
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	48
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	60
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	35
<u>Johnston v. Singletary</u> , 640 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1994)	48

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	59
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	49
<u>Jones v. United States,</u> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	2, 53, 55
<u>Judge v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	54
<u>Justus v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1983)	16, 17
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	34, 35
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	59
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	48, 57
<u>Lott v. State,</u> __ So. 2d __, 27 Fla. L. Weekly D2038d (2d DCA, September 12, 2002)	25
<u>Maddox v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	53, 54
<u>Martin v. State,</u> __ So. 2d __, 27 Fla. L. Weekly D1008 (2d DCA, May 3, 2002)	24
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina,</u> 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	60
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	38
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	60
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 1015 (2001)	56, 61

<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)	28
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	51
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	14
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984)	47
<u>Pena v. State,</u> __ So. 2d __, 27 Fla. L. Weekly D1542 (2d DCA, July 3, 2002)	22, 23
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	56, 60
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	40
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	48
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	2, 53, 55-58, 60, 61
<u>Ring v. State,</u> 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001)	54
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	25
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	14, 28
<u>Schad v. Arizona,</u> 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	59
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S753 (Fla. Sept. 12, 2002)	56

<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	57, 60
<u>State v. T.G.</u> , 800 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	6
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	40
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	18, 20
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	4, 14, 17
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla 1988)	17
<u>U.S. v. Calhoun</u> , 726 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1984)	19-21
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002)	54
<u>United States v. Golden</u> , 671 F.2d 369 (10th Cir. 1982)	19
<u>United States v. Hopkins</u> , 458 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1972)	22
<u>United States v. Pinero</u> , 948 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	38
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	49
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	58

<u>West v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	26
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 970 (1997)	40
<u>Williams v. Florida,</u> 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	60
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

18 U.S.C. §242	19
Section 90.404(2), Florida Statutes	8
